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Dixie Court
Parking Reduction Study

Executive Summary

As demonstrated in the results of the parking surveys conducted for this project, low
income and elderly housing have different parking characteristics compared to other
higher income residential developments in the City. The results of these analyses show
that only about half of the parking required for a market-rate residential development is
necessary for a development restricted to low income residents, many of whom will be
elderly. As a result, the project meets the criteria set forth in Section 47-20.3.A.5 of the
Unified Land Development Regulations and is eligible for a parking reduction study
application.

Based upon the results of this analysis, Carter & Burgess, Inc. recommends that between
139 and 170 parking spaces are necessary for the proposed Dixie Court project. This
recommendation includes an adjustment factor of 20% (to account for higher than normal
parking demand due to holidays and special events) and utilizes several different parking
ratios determined from the parking surveys conducted for this project.

According to the City of Fort Lauderdale’s parking requirements, 295 parking spaces are
required for this project. As shown on the revised site plan, the applicant is proposing to
provide 186 parking spaces with the ability to implement 36 additional spaces if
necessary upon the development of Phase 2. Therefore, a parking reduction of 109
spaces (or approximately 37%) is being requested. Should the additional parking
capacity be provided, the parking reduction will be reduced to a total of 73 spaces (or
approximately 25%).

Introduction

The Dixie Court project is a proposed residential development serving low and very low
income families and elderly individuals and will be located on the south side of
NW 47 Street between NW 11" Avenue and NW 9" Avenue in the City of Fort
Lauderdale. The total number of proposed residential units is 154: 88 units for families
and 66 units for the elderly. According to the Unified Land Development Regulations
(ULDR) Section 47-20, 295 parking spaces are required for this project. The parking
requirement calculations for the proposed project are contained in the site plan data table
included in Attachment A.
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Parking Reduction Study Validity

The Dixie Court project is eligible for review of a parking reduction study based upon the
criteria set forth in the ULDR Section 47-20.3.A.5. According to Section 47-20.3.A.5 of
the ULDR, the reviewing body shall consider the application for parking reduction based
upen the following criteria:

“b. The use, site, structure or any combination of same, evidences characteristics
which support a determination that the need for parking for the development is
less than that required by the ULDR for similar uses;”

Because Dixie Court will consist of residential units that will be strictly reserved for
residents with low or very low incomes, some of whom will be elderly, the parking
demand associated with the development is anticipated to be lower than that of other
higher income residential developments within the City. However, the City of Fort
Lauderdale’s Code of Ordinances does not assign different parking requirements for
lower income or elderly housing facilities, and therefore, the client requested a parking
reduction study to determine a realistic number of required parking spaces.

The Dixie Court project is located within the Northwest-Progresso-Flagler Heights
Community Redevelopment Area, and thercfore the applicability of Section 47-20.3.F of
the ULDR was also evaluated. After evaluating the seven criteria contained in this
section, it was determined that this section does not apply to the subject project.

Methodology

A meeting was held on November 9, 2006 with Herbert Stanley and the City’s Traffic
Consultant, Jose Luis Rodriguez, to discuss an appropriate methodology for a parking
reduction study for the Dixie Court project. The following methodology was discussed
and agreed upon:

1. Conduct parking surveys at similar properties. The characteristics used to
identify these similar properties are: location, tenant demographics, number
of units, and bedroom mix.

2. Two elderly independent care developments, one multi-family residential
development, and one mixed elderly and multi-family development within the
City of Fort Lauderdale were identified that exemplify characteristics similar
to the proposed Dixie Court project. They are:

G:\production\jobs\470451\Parking Reduction\Analysis\Dixie Court - Revised Jan 07.doc
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Elderly Independent Care:
1) Sailboat Bend Apartments
425 SW 4™ Avenue
61 efficiency units and 43 one- & two-bedroom units
42 parking spaces

2) Sunnyreach Acres
200 SW 18™ Avenue
100 one-bedroom units
47 parking spaces

Multi-Family
3) Sunnyreach Family Units
1800 SW 2™ Street
12 one-bedroom units, 12 two-bedroom units, and 5 three-bedroom units
49 parking spaces

Mixed Elderly and Multi-Family
4) Kennedy Homes
1004 W. Broward Boulevard
48 cfficiency units, 34 one-bedroom units, 36 two-bedroom units,
and 14 three-bedroom units
71 parking spaces

3. Each parking survey will be performed for two days (one weekday and one
Saturday) of a typical week. The time period for data collection on each day
will be from 6:00 PM to 10:00 PM.

4. The location of these complexes in relation to the project site is presented in
Figure 1.
5. Parking data will be collected in thirty-minute intervals and will be

summarized on count sheets.

6. The study area for this analysis will consist of all driveways and existing
striped parking spaces located on the subject properties. Additionally, the
parking spaces surveyed will be classified as driveway, general use, or guest.

7. The parking data will be summarized in tabular format by date, time interval,
and parking space type.

8. Utilizing the parking data for the existing developments, a ratio of parking

spaces to number of affordable housing/elderly units will be determined for
each property.
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9. A parking ratio will be determined between the existing developments, and
this ratio will be used to determine the estimated parking demands at the
proposed Dixie Court project.

10.  This information and our findings will be presented in a brief technical
memorandum for submittal to the City of Fort Lauderdale.

Data Collection

In accordance with the methodology previously described, a parking survey was
conducted at Sailboat Bend Apartments, Sunnyreach Acres, Sunnyreach Family Units,
and Kennedy Homes. The parking counts were collected in 30-minute intervals on
Thursday, November 16, 2006 and Saturday, November 18, 2006 from 6:00 PM to
10:00 PM. The parking survey counts are contained in Attachment B.

Results

For each of the four housing developments where the parking data were collected,
parking space occupancy ratios were determined. For the purpose of this study, the
occupancy ratio is defined as the number of occupied parking spaces per unit. In order to
project a range of results for the proposed Dixie Court project, occupancy ratios were
determined three different ways: average two-day demand, minimum daily average
demand, and maximum 30-minute demand. Each of these ratios was determined for each
location.

The average two-day parking demand was determined by calculating the average parking
space occupancy rate for each 30-minute interval collected over the two days. This
metric is an absolute average of the results. The minimum daily average parking demand
was determined by first calculating the average results for each day and then reporting the
minimum ratio of the two days. The results yield a minimum parking demand over the
two days data was collected. Fimally, the maximum 30-minute parking demand ratio was
determined. This ratio represents the absolute maximum 30-minute demand that was
reported over the two days. A summary of these results is contained in Attachment C,
Table C-1.

Using these three ratios, a projection of parking requirements was determined. In order
to be conservative in projecting the number of parking spaces necessary for the Dixie
Court project, Carter & Burgess, Inc. added a cushion of 20% to the projections. This
was done to account for occasional periods of higher demand due to holidays and special
events.
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Table D-1 in Attachment D presents the parking demands anticipated for the proposed
Dixie Court project. As shown in this table, the number of parking spaces recommended
for the Dixie Court project ranges from a low of 139 spaces to a high of 170 spaces.

A copy of the revised site plan showing the requested number of parking spaces to be
provided is included in Attachment E. This site plan shows 186 parking spaces with the
ability to implement 36 additional spaces if necessary upon the development of Phase 2.
As previously mentioned, 295 parking spaces are required for the Dixie Court project.
Therefore, a parking reduction of 109 spaces {or approximately 37%) is being requested.
Should the additional parking capacity be provided, the parking reduction will be reduced
to a total of 73 spaces (or approximately 25%).

Additional Support For Parking Reduction

Land Use Designation

The City of Fort Lauderdale’s Code of Ordinances, Section 47-20.3 Reductions and
Exemptions states, “A parking reduction shall not be permitted for a residential use,
except when located in an area with an RAC zoning designation.” The site of the Dixie
Court project has a land use designation of “NW Regional Activity Center (RAC)” and a
zoning designation of “RMM-257; we believe the Dixie Court site is located “in an area
with an RAC zoning designation,” and therefore qualifies for a parking reduction.

Access to Transit

As previously mentioned, the parking requirements for a low / very low income housing
development are anticipated to differ from other higher income residential developments
in the area. The difference in parking space supply / occupancy is largely due to the
difference in vehicle ownership rates of the residents and guests. Typically in lower
income developments, alternative modes of transportation are used, including transit.

The Dixie Court project area is well served by Broward County Transit. Routes 11, 14,
31, and 40 run near the project site. These routes provide service from/to Pompano Citi
Center, Commercial Boulevard, Highway 441, Lauderhill Mall, Galleria Mall, Oakland
Park Boulevard and Powerline Road, Copans Road and Powerline Road, Hillsboro
Boulevard and Powerline Road, Hillsboro Boulevard and Johnson Road, BCC North
Campus, and Hillsboro Boulevard and Lyons Road. Routes 9, 22, and 81 run along
Broward Boulevard in the vicinity of the site. These routes provide service from/to
Riverdale Road and Highway 441, BCC Central Campus, Johnson Road and 441,
Young Circle, Sawgrass Mills Mall, Broward Boulevard and Flamingo Road,
West Regional Terminal, Broward Mall, Broward Boulevard and Highway 441,
Tri-Rail Station, NW 31® Avenue and Broward Boulevard, Lauderhill Mall,
NW 49% Avenue and Oakland Park Boulevard, and NW 44™  Street and
Inverrary Boulevard.

G:\productionyjobs\470451\Parking Reduction\Aralysis\Dixie Court - Revised Jan 07.doc
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All routes mentioned above provide service on weekdays, Saturdays, and Sundays.
Route 9 runs at 45-minute headways during the AM and PM peak hours, while the
remaining routes run at 30-minute headways during the peak hours, at a minimum.
Additionally, all routes provide service from/to the Broward Central Terminal located on
Broward Boulevard southeast of the project site, which is a connecting terminal for many
other transit routes.
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JACOBS

MEMO

TO: Dennis Girisgen DATE: March 16, 2010
Jay Sajadi
Christopher Shear
Scott Strawbridge
Robert Lochrie

FROM: Karl Peterson
Leigh Ann Nichols

SUBJECT: Dr. Kennedy Homes DRC #: 41R09
Parking Variance Analysis

This memorandum contains data and analysis intended to support a parking variance request for the
re-development of the Dr. Kennedy Homes residential project located at 1004 West Broward Boulevard
in Fort Lauderdale. This report includes additional information and updates as requested by the City’s
Transportation Consultant on November 5, 2009. A copy of the site plan for this re-development is
included in Attachment A.

BACKGROUND DATA

e Location: Generally located on the south side of Broward Boulevard (SR 842) between
SW 9" Avenue and SW 11" Avenue in the City of Fort Lauderdale. (See Figure 1, Project
Location Map.)

e Project Type: Residential. This facility will continue to serve low and very low income families
as well as low and very low income senior residents. Income restrictions associated with this
property are referenced in the corresponding pages of the Housing and Urban Development
(HUD) financing application included in Attachment B to this report.

e Zoning Designation: RMM-25
e Land Use Designation: Medium-High
e Number of Units:
» Existing Development = 132 units
= 48 efficiency units
34 one-bedroom units

= 36 two-bedroom units
= 14 three-bedroom units
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FIGURE 1

800 Fairway Drive, Suite 190 Site Location Map Dr. Kennedy Homes
Deerfield Beach, Florida 33441 Fort Lauderdale, Florida
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» Proposed Development = 132 units
= 40 one-bedroom dwelling units
= 83 two-bedroom dwelling units
= 9 three-bedroom dwelling units

PARKING DATA
e Parking Required by ULDR Code = 255 spaces
» 40 one-bedroom units x 1.75 spaces / unit = 70 spaces
» 83 two-bedroom units x 2.0 spaces / unit = 166 spaces
» 9 three-bedroom units x 2.1 spaces / unit = 19 spaces
e Existing Parking = 71 on-site spaces (or, 0.54 spaces / unit)
e Parking Proposed to be Provided = 149 on-site spaces (or, 1.13 spaces / unit)

(24 on-street spaces are also proposed to be provided in addition to the on-site spaces but
have not been included in the parking calculations at the request of the reviewer)

BASIS FOR VARIANCE

The scope of the parking variance analysis is based upon the criteria set forth in the ULDR Section
47-20.3.A.5 for parking reductions within the City. Specifically, this evaluation was conducted in
accordance with Section 47-20.3.A.5.b. which states the following:

The use, site, structure or any combination of same, evidences characteristics which support a
determination that the need for parking for the development is less than that required by the
ULDR for similar uses.

Dr. Kennedy Homes will consist of residential units that will be reserved for residents with low or very
low incomes, a portion of whom will be senior residents. Many of the residents that currently reside
on-site will be returning to Dr. Kennedy Homes upon re-construction. As a result, the demographics of
the Dr. Kennedy Homes residents and consequently, the parking characteristics of the site, are not
anticipated to change. The parking demand is anticipated to remain lower than that of other higher
income residential developments within the City of Fort Lauderdale as a result of continued low vehicular
ownership rates and a corresponding reliance on public transit and other transportation modes.

As requested by the reviewer, further clarification of the site demographics and thereby the parking
characteristics of the existing and proposed developments is provided by the Florida Housing Authority
of Fort Lauderdale in Attachment C. Furthermore, a resident survey has been conducted in accordance
with a previously agreed upon methodology (see Attachment D) in order to capture the demographics and
parking characteristics of the site. The results of the survey are included in Attachment E.

Parking observations and analyses have been conducted on-site, as well as, at similar low-income
residential facilities within the City of Fort Lauderdale. In November 2006, parking observations were
conducted at Dr. Kennedy Homes, Sailboat Bend Apartments, Sunnyreach Acres, and Sunnyreach Family
Units. (See Figure 2 for the location of the data collection sites.) In January 2008, and again in
September 2009, parking observations were re-conducted at the Dr. Kennedy Homes site. (All parking
data collected at the Dr. Kennedy Homes has yielded similar results.) Dwelling unit occupancy rates at
all of the City’s low income residential communities at the time of data collection were 96% occupied at a
minimum, according to information provided by the Florida Housing Authority of Fort Lauderdale. (See
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documentation provided in Attachment F.) It was also verified that parking permits are required to park
on-site at night.

A summary of the characteristics of the surveyed developments and the parking observation results are
presented as follows:

e Dr. Kennedy Homes Data:

Type of Development = Low / very low income housing
Number of Dwelling Units = 132 (42 units assigned to seniors, 90 units for families)
Number of Parking Spaces Provided = 71
Maximum Observed Parking Demand = 54 occupied parking spaces
= November 2006 = 53 occupied parking spaces
= January 2008 = 54 occupied parking spaces
= September 2009 = 53 occupied parking spaces
» Maximum Parking Rate = 0.41 parking spaces per dwelling unit

YV VYV

e Sailboat Bend Apartments

Type of Development = Low income senior housing

Number of Dwelling Units = 104

Number of Parking Spaces = 42

Maximum Observed Parking Demand = 38 occupied parking spaces
Maximum Parking Rate = 0.37 parking spaces per dwelling unit

YVVVYVYYVYY

e Sunnyreach Acres

Type of Development = Low income senior housing

Number of Dwelling Units = 100

Number of Parking Spaces = 41

Maximum Observed Parking Demand = 26 occupied parking spaces
Maximum Parking Rate = 0.26 parking spaces per dwelling unit

VVVVYVYY

e Sunnyreach Family Units

Type of Development = Low income multi-family units

Number of Dwelling Units = 29

Number of Parking Spaces = 49

Maximum Observed Parking Demand = 39 occupied parking spaces
Maximum Parking Rate = 1.34 parking spaces per dwelling unit

VVVYVYVYVYY

From the data shown above, a maximum occupancy rate of 0.41 spaces / unit can be determined for senior
units / one-bedroom units and a maximum occupancy rate of 1.34 spaces per unit can be determined for
multi-family (or, two-/three-bedroom units). The information shown above is summarized in Table 1,
and the parking data is included in Attachment G.
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Table 1
Dr. Kennedy Homes
Parking Data Summary
Fort Lauderdale, Florida

Average Maximum
Number Parking Demand Parking Demand
Development Type of Complex of Units Occupied Spaces | Rate (per unit) | Occupied Spaces | Rate (per unit)
Kennedy Homes B Elderly and Multi-Family 132 43.9 0.33 54 0.41
Sailboat Bend Elderly 104 33.7 0.32 38 0.37
Sunnyreach Acres Elderly 100 20.0 0.20 26 0.26
Sunnyreach Multi-Family 29 34.9 1.20 39 1.34

Sources: Crossroads Engineering Data, Inc. (November 16 and 18, 2006; January 26, 2008; September 25-26, 2009) and Jacobs Engineering Group Inc.

! Kennedy Homes has a total of 132 units: 82 efficiencies / one-bedroom units (or 62%) and 50 multi-family units (or 38%).

PARKING CALCULATIONS

The table below documents the number of parking spaces required by code, the documented parking rate
based upon observations at the existing developments with similar characteristics in the City, the
documented parking requirement based upon the maximum observed parking rates, and the proposed
parking supply. Two comparisons are also presented in this table: the first is between the proposed
parking supply and the documented parking requirement and the second is between the proposed parking
supply and the parking required by code.

Table 2
Dr. Kennedy Homes
Parking Requirements
Fort Lauderdale, Florida
Parking Documented Proposed Difference Difference
Number of | Required by | Documented Parking Parking Proposed Parking Supply - Proposed Parking Supply -
Number of Dwelling ULDR Parking Rate Requirement Supply Documented Parking Requirement Required Parking
Bedrooms Units (Spaces) | (Spaces / Unit)* (Spaces) (Spaces) (Spaces) (%) (Spaces) (%)
1 40 70 0.41 17
2 83 166 1.34 112 149 (on-site)
3 9 19 1.34 13 24 (on-street)
Total: 132 255 142 149 ? 7 5% -106 -42%
Sources: Crossroads Engineering Data, Inc. and Jacobs Engineering Group Inc.
* Based upon parking observations (maximum observed rates) at similar developments in the City.

2 The 24 on-street parking spaces proposed to be provided as a part of this re-development project have not been included in the total number of proposed parking spaces. Therefore, the variance

is anticipated to be less (approximately 32%) when considering the on-street parking spaces.

As documented in the table above, the actual proposed parking supply is 5% more than what the actual
parking demand is projected to be based upon observations at similar low-income residential facilities. It
should be noted that this proposed parking supply does not include the 24 on-street parking spaces to be
provided as a part of the re-development. When accounting for the exclusive use of these on-street
parking spaces by Dr. Kennedy Homes, the actual proposed parking supply is anticipated to exceed
demand by 22%.

As a comparison to the proposed parking conditions for this re-development, the existing parking supply
and requirements (according to the current Code) is summarized in Table 3. This analysis shows the
existing parking supply (when compared to today’s requirements) is deficient by 71%. Therefore, the re-
development plans of this site are anticipated to improve the parking conditions of Dr. Kennedy Homes
by approximately 30%.
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Table 3
Dr. Kennedy Homes
Existing Parking Supply, Requirements, and Comparison With Proposed Conditions
Fort Lauderdale, Florida
Parking Difference
Number of [ Number of Required by Proposed Parking Supply -
Number of Dwelling Spaces ULDR Existing Parking Variance Required Parking
Bedrooms Units Provided (Spaces) (Spaces) (%) (Spaces) (%)
Efficiency 48 84
1 34 60
2 36 72
3 14 30
Total: 132 71 246 -175 -71% -106 -42%
Proposed Parking Supply Improvement ! 69 29%

Sources: Florida Housing Authority of Fort Lauderdale and Jacobs Engineering Group Inc.
! The 24 on-street parking spaces proposed to be provided as a part of this re-development project have not been included in the total number

of proposed parking spaces. Therefore, the improvement is actually anticipated to be greater (approximately 39%) when considering the
on-street parking spaces to be provided.

ACCESS TO TRANSIT

As previously mentioned, the parking requirements for a low income / senior housing development are
anticipated to differ from other higher income residential developments in the area. The difference in
parking space supply / occupancy is largely due to the difference in vehicle ownership rates of the
residents and guests. Typically in lower income developments, alternative modes of transportation are
used, including transit. The location of the site is ideal for this re-development due to the close proximity
of the Broward County Transit Facility. The Broward County Transit Facility is located at Broward
Boulevard and the FEC tracks. This facility serves as the major transfer point for all County transit
services, which makes the use of these services very convenient for the residents and guests of Dr.
Kennedy Homes.

Broward County Transit Routes 9, 22, and 81 run along Broward Boulevard adjacent to the site. These
routes provide service from/to Riverdale Road and Highway 441, BCC Central Campus, Johnson Road
and 441, Young Circle, Sawgrass Mills Mall, Broward Boulevard and Flamingo Road,
West Regional Terminal, Broward Mall, Broward Boulevard and Highway 441, Tri-Rail Station,
NW 31% Avenue  and Broward Boulevard, Lauderhill Mall, NW 49" Avenue  and
Oakland Park Boulevard, and NW 44™ Street and Inverrary Boulevard. All routes provide service on
weekdays, Saturdays, and Sundays. During the weekday AM and PM peak hours, Route 22 runs at
15-minute headways, Route 81 runs at 30-minute headways, and Route 9 runs at 45-minute headways.
Additionally, all routes provide service from/to the Broward Central Terminal located on Broward
Boulevard east of the project site, which is a connecting terminal for many other transit routes.

Despite the fact that the transit shuttle service is no longer available to the residents of Dr. Kennedy
Homes, the parking demand appears to be consistent with previous observations. It should be noted that
residents do have access to a private on-demand transportation provider to meet their needs. The use of
this service is reflected in the resident survey contained in Attachment E.
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PARKING RESEARCH

National parking data related to low income and senior housing were researched. Parking data for senior
(independent) housing were found in Parking Generation (3" Edition) as published by the Institute of
Transportation Engineers (ITE) and in the Parking Standards Report No. 510/511 published by the
American Planning Association (APA) Planners Advisory Service (PAS).

As contained in Parking Generation, Land Use #252 Senior Adult Housing — Attached, the results of two
parking studies are presented. Peak parking demand ratios from these two studies were determined to be
0.50 and 0.33 parked vehicles per dwelling unit, respectively, for a typical weekday. Similar ratios were
determined on a Saturday.

Various parking requirements for elderly housing in several cities/counties nationwide are documented in
the Parking Standards report. Requirements vary from 0.2 spaces per unit to approximately 1.5 spaces
per unit. It should be noted that these requirements are reported for elderly housing without regard to
income levels. As previously mentioned, the parking demand rates of low income housing developments,
Dr. Kennedy Homes particularly, are anticipated to be somewhat lower due to low automobile ownership
rates.

Relevant excerpts from these reports are included in Attachment H.

CONCLUSIONS

Based upon the field observations, data, and parking analysis presented herein, the proposed parking
supply for the Dr. Kennedy Homes low income housing re-development will be more than adequate to
accommodate the likely parking demand.
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Unified Land Development Text Amendment: Affordable Housing

Sec. 47-20.2. - Parking and loading zone requirements.

A.

The off-street parking and loading required by this section shall be provided and maintained on the
basis of the minimum requirements in the Table of Parking and Loading Zone Requirements
("Table"). Table 1 identifies uses and the parking and Table 2 identifies loading requirements for
each use in all zoning districts except Downtown Regional Activity Center (RAC) districts, Central
Beach Districts and districts within the North Beach Area as defined in Section 47-20.2.D.

For the purpose of calculating parking spaces, gross floor area shall not include: covered or
enclosed parking areas; exterior unenclosed private balconies; floor space used for mechanical
equipment for the building; and, elevator shafts and stairwells at each floor. Customer service area is
the area of an establishment available for food or beverage service or consumption, or both,
calculated by measuring all areas covered by customer tables and bar surfaces and any floor area
within five (5) feet of the edge of said tables and bar surfaces, measured in all directions where
customer mobility is permitted. Customer service area shall include any outdoor or patio floor area
used or designed for food or beverage service or consumption, or both, measured as specified
above. Areas between tables or bars which overlap in measurement with another table shall only be
counted once.

Table 3 identifies the parking and loading requirements for the RAC and Central Beach districts.

Table 4 identifies the parking and loading requirements for the North Beach Area defined as the
area north of Oakland Park Boulevard, west of A-1-A, east of the Intracoastal Waterway, and south
of N.E. 34th Street.

TABLE 1. PARKING AND LOADING ZONE REQUIREMENTS

Standard Requirements

U Parking Space Loading Zone
se
Requirement Requirement
Adult bookstore, products, sales, See Section 15-154 of Volume | of the
) . See Table 2.
entertainment establishments Code.
Adult Gaming Center, stand alone % gaming machines See Table 2

Adult Gaming Center, as part of a shopping | % gaming machines (no more than 10%

See Table 2
center or shared parking of total parking spaces)
Amphitheater, stadium 1/4 seats NA
Affordable Housing Unit 1 per dwelling unit NA
1 Type | loadin
Aquarium 1/400 sf gfa yp &

zone
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Sec. 47-20.3. - Reductions and exemptions.

A. General parking reduction.

1.

4.

Notwithstanding the off-street parking requirements provided in this Section 47-20, a parking
reduction may be approved in accordance with the provisions of this section.

Restrictions. A parking reduction shall not be permitted for a residential use, except—when
located-in-an-area-with-an-RAC-zening-designhation—Except for:

a. Residential developments located in an area with an RAC zoning designation; or

b.  Multifamily residential developments which provide affordable housing as defined in
Section 9-340 of the Code of Ordinances. To qualify for the ability to obtain a parking
reduction pursuant to this section, a restrictive covenant must be executed and recorded in
the public records of Broward County, Florida, restricting the ownership of an owner
qualified development to an eligible person for no less than five (5) years and lease of
multifamily dwellings to a qualified lease development to an eligible person for no less than

fifteen (15) years.

Review process.

a. Except as provided in subsection b., the application shall be reviewed in accordance with
the review process applicable to a site plan level I, as provided in Section 47-24.2.

b. An application for a parking reduction on property located within the Northwest-Progresso-
Flagler Heights Community Redevelopment Area as defined in Resolution No. 95-86 as
may be amended, adopted on June 20, 1995, or on property with non-residential zoning
located within the Central City Community Redevelopment Area,_or for developments
which meet the criteria for affordable housing in Section 47-20.3.A.2.b, shall require Site
Plan Level | approval as provided in Section 47-24.2.

F. Northwest-Progresso-Flagler Heights Community Redevelopment Area ard ,Central City Community
Redevelopment Area and for developments which meet the criteria for affordable housing in Section
47-20.3.A.2.b. The number of required parking spaces for development within the Northwest-
Progresso-Flagler Heights Community Redevelopment Area and abutting non-residential properties
located within the Central City Community Redevelopment Area, may be reduced by the number of
on-street parking spaces provided in accordance with the following criteria:

1.
2.

The on-street parking space abuts the development site.

The on-street parking space is located between the extended property lines of the property
applying for the reduction, except, if a parking space straddles two (2) properties owned by
different property owners each property may count the space towards required parking.

There is a minimum five-foot sidewalk along the side of the property abutting the on-street
parking spaces which meets City Engineering standards. A sidewalk wider than five (5) feet
may be required by the City Engineer if necessary to provide a sidewalk consistent with abutting
properties or if necessary to meet Engineering standards.

The on-street parking spaces must meet the geometric, drainage and site clearance standards
provided in Section 47-20 and such other standards determined to be necessary to provide
adequate and safe parking as determined by the City Engineer.

The right-of-way abutting the on-street parking spaces has sufficient width as determined by the
City Engineer to maintain the on-street parking spaces safely.
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6. The on-street parking spaces remain open for use by the public.

7. Street trees are in place along the property abutting the on-street parking spaces in accordance
with the requirements of Section 47-21.
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CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD ACTING AS THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY
(LPA)
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
AMENDMENTS TO THE UNIFIED LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS (ULDR)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Planning and Zoning Board acting as the
Local Planning Agency (LPA) of the City of Fort Lauderdale, as well as the
Planning and Zoning Board, shall hold a public hearing on WEDENEDAY
OCTOBER 17, 2018 at 6:30 PM or as soon thereafter as the same may be heard
in the City Commission Chambers, City Hall, 1% floor, 100 North Andrews
Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida to amend the City of Fort Lauderdale Unified
Land Development Regulations, (ULDR) as follows:

Case T18008 is an amendment to the ULDR to create a standard parking
requirement for affordable housing units, permit parking reductions for affordable
housing developments, and provide a review process for affordable housing
parking reductions applications.

Specifically:

AMENDING, SECTION 47-20.2 TABLE 1., PARKING AND LOADING ZONE
REQUIREMENTS; TO ADD STANDARD PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS
FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS; SECTION 47-20.3, REDUCTIONS AND
EXEMPTIONS; TO PERMIT THE APPROVAL OF PARKING REDUCTION FOR
AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENTS AND PROVIDING FOR A REVIEW
PROCESS.

All interested persons may appear at said meeting and be heard with respect to
the proposed amendments. Information on this amendment may be obtained
from the Department of Sustainable Development, Urban Design & Planning
division, 700 N.W. 19 Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida, during normal business
hours.

Jeff Modarelli, City Clerk
City of Fort Lauderdale

If any person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at this public meeting or
hearing, he/she will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim
record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be
based.

If you desire auxiliary services to assist in viewing or hearing the meetings or reading agendas and minutes for the
meetings, please contact the City Clerk at 954-828-5002, and arrangements will be made to provide these services for
you. A turnkey video system is also available for your use during this meeting.

Publish on October 1, 2018 as a legal classified ad.
Please provide proof to nmartin@fortlauderdale.gov

And Affidavit of Publication to:  City of Ft. Lauderdale cc: City Clerk
100 N. Andrews Ave. Finance AIP
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 Planner
Case File
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